Wickham Bed U R BA N
Lit Wickham BARN

Assembly Instructions / Instructions d'assemblage

CAUTION: Please read all instructions before starting the assembly of this product. These pieces are
heavy. In order to prevent personal injury and ensure that this product is not damaged during the
assembly process, it is strongly recommended to enlist the assistance of one or more people. In case of
excess stain, wipe the bottom of the unit before placing on any surface.

ATTENTION : Lire attentivemnent les instructions avant de commencer l'assemblage de ce produit. Les
pieces sont lourdes ; pour éviter toute blessure et pour s'assurer que le produit n'est pas endommage'
pendant l'assemblage, il est recommande' de faire appel a une ou plusieurs autres personnes. En cas de
tache excessive, essuyer le fond de 'unite' avant de la placer sur une surface.

WARNING: Protective glide is placed under each leg of the furniture to avoid scratches on floor surface.
Some floor surfaces can be sensitive to scratches and markings, if you are not sure, consult with your
dealer.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les pattes du meuble sont munies de coussinets protecteurs destinés a protéger le
plancher. Certains revétements de sol peuvent étre trés fragiles. En cas de doute, consulter le
fournisseur

List of Hardware / Liste du matériel
No. Description Qty
A Bolt / Boulon @5N16"x4-1/2"L 8
B Lock Washer C/ Rondelle de blocage C @5/16"x34x16x3mMm B 8
C Nut/ Ecrou @5/16"x17mm i 8
D) Wrench /Clé 12mm < 1
Flat Washer / Rondelle plate @5/16"x19x2mm
E Lock Washer / Rondelle de blocage @5/16"x12x2mMm @@T_@m 12
Bolt / Boulon @5/16"x1-1/2"L
F Screw / Vis #25x4mm 28
Flat Washer/ Rondelle plate @5/16"x19x2mm
G Lock washer / Rondelle de blocage @5/16"x12x2mm g—j@ﬁ;@ 6
Bolt / Boulon @5/16"x2-1/2"L
Flat Washer / Rondelle plate B1/4"x16x2mm
H Lock Washer / Rondelle de blocage B1/4"x10x2mm 2
Bolt / Boulon @/4"x1"L
[ L Bracket /Support En L @1/4" 1
J Allen Key / Clé Allen M4x3-5/32" o 1
NOTE:
Assemble on a soft surface.
Do not tighten bolts until all parts and hardware
of the unit are assembled. WARNING: Only use the hand Tools

Assembler le meuble sur une surface souple. provided

Bien serrer les boulons une fois le meuble AVERTISSEMENT : Utiliser uniquement
. . les outils @ main fournis.

complétement assemblé seulement.
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List of Hardware / Liste du matériel

No. Description Qty
1 Headboard / Téte de lit 1
2R Left Leg / Patte gauche de téte de lit m 1
2L Right Leg / Patte droite de téte de lit ﬂ 1
3 Headboard Stretcher / Rail inférieure pour téte de lit \ 1
4 Mending Plate / Plaque de raccord E 2
5 Footboard / 1
6 Side Rails / N 2
7 Slats Roll / // 1
8 Slat Support A/ 950 x 88 x 1I8mm 2
9 Slat Support B/ | 950 x 88 x 1I8mm 2
10 Slat Support Leg / 371x 38 x38mm N — 6
n Drawer Support Leg / 162 X 28 X 28mm m 3
12 Footboard Drawer Frame / 1
NOTE:

Assemble on a soft surface.

Do not tighten bolts until all parts and
hardware of the unit are assembled.
Assembler le meuble sur une surface

souple.

Bien serrer les boulons une fois le meuble
complétement assemblé seulement.

WARNING: Only use the hand Tools
provided

AVERTISSEMENT : Utiliser uniquement
les outils a main fournis.
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Step 1
Assemble the Headboard Stretcher (3), Left Leg (2L), and Right Leg (2R) using Part E. Tighten with the
provided Wrench (D).

Step 2

Connect the assembled bottom frame to the Headboard (1) using Part E and tighten with the Wrench
(D).

Step 3
Further secure the assembled headboard frame using Mending Plate (4) and Part E. Tighten with a
screwdriver.
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Step 4

To protect the drawers during transportation, they are pre-installed into the Footboard Drawer Frame
(12).

Before assembling the bed, the drawers must be removed. Pull the drawer out fully and locate the
glide release levers on both sides of the drawer box. Lift the left lever up and push the right lever down
at the same time, then gently pull the drawer straight out.
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REMOVE DRAWER

Step 5

With the Footboard Drawer Frame (12) turned upside down, install the Drawer Support Leg (11). Adjust
the levelers as needed.
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Step 6
Attach the center of the Footboard Drawer Frame (12) to the Footboard (5) using Part H and the L
Bracket (I). Tighten with the Allen Key (J).

Step 7
Attach the sides of the Footboard Drawer Frame (12) to the Footboard (5) using Part G. Tighten with the
Allen Key (J).

Step 8

Secure the frame by tightening the additional screws into the predrilled holes using Part G and the
Allen Key (J). Adjust the levelers as necessary.

Adjust levelers

Adjust levelers

Adjust levelers
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Step 9
Remove the handles from inside the drawers and attach them to the front side.

Reinstall the drawers into the assembled footboard. It is recommmended for 2 people to reinstall the
drawers due to the size and weight of the drawers. Fully extend the metal glides and align the drawer
glides with the corresponding tracks. Gently push the drawer inward until it is locked by the lever.

Open and close the drawer to ensure it slides smoothly and is properly aligned.

ULL UP PULL DOWN|
(left side) (right side) |

STANDARD STEP TO I
REMOVE DRAWER

Step 10

Assemble the bed slats by connecting the Slat Roll (7), Slat Support A (8), Slat Support B (9). Attach the

Slat Support Legs (10) by screwing them in. Once assembled, flip the bed slats right side up.

Headboard End /
Coté de la téte
de lit

Step 10:
Etape 10:

Footboard End /
Coété du pied de lit
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Step 11

Attach the Side Rails (6) to the Headboard and Footboard. Fasten Bolt (A), Lock Washer (B), and Nut (C)

into the pre-drilled holes using the provided Wrench (D). Tighten the bolt only until it reached the
marked line. Do not overtighten.

Step 12
Place the assembled bed slats inside the bed frame and secure them using Screws (F).

Mark / Marque
Side rail Headboard or
Rail latéral Footboard Téte de lit
ou pied de lit

Step 11:
Etape11:
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Step 12:
Etape12:
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